
 
 
 

Pensions Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 18 September 2012 
Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Pat Phillips 
Tel: 0151 691 8488 
e-mail: patphillips@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members of the Committee are asked to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non pecuniary interests, in connection with any item(s) 
on the agenda and state the nature of the interest. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June, 2012. 

 
3. LGPS UPDATE (Pages 7 - 34) 
 
4. GOVERNANCE & RISK WORKING PART MINUTES 12/07/12 

(Pages 35 - 38) 
 
5. ACCOUNTS 2011/12  
 
6. AC ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT (Pages 39 - 66) 
 
7. LAPFF CONFERENCE BOURNEMOUTH (Pages 67 - 68) 
 
8. UNFUNDED PENSION LIABILITIES (Pages 69 - 78) 
 
9. ANNUAL EMPLOYERS CONFERENCE (Pages 79 - 80) 
 
10. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 81 - 82) 
 

Public Document Pack



11. ADMISSION BODY APPLICATION - BALFOUR BEATTY (Pages 83 
- 86) 

 
12. ADMISSION BODY APPLICATION - HEALTH MANAGEMENT LTD 

(Pages 87 - 90) 
 
13. NAPF CONFERENCE (Pages 91 - 100) 
 
14. PROFESSIONAL PENSIONS AWARDS (Pages 101 - 102) 
 
15. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC  
 
 The following items contain exempt information. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion. 
 
 

16. EXEMPT APPENDIX - MINUTES INVESTMENT MONITORING 
WORKING PARTY - 4 SEPTEMBER 2012  

 
 Appendix 1 to agenda item 14a , exempt by virtue of paragraph 3 

 
17. EXEMPT APPENDIX - PROPERTY INSURANCE  
 
[...]
�����
���:�! ��#���$��� �,00�7�-�71-��*�������$���+���# �� ���$��,?@.:�
����)!"��$�"���8$�!����*#������������ /��!#� /�$� ����#���� ��*�����*����2� /�
������ �*� "!�� ���� � � ���� /#�! ��� ����� ���(� � ������ ���� ��6��(� ���$���!#�� �*�
�8��)��� *�#����� ������*� ���"(�����#����� ��)�#�/#�)���*���#�,��*��$���!���
,.�� 7������ ���-� ��� ������$�%� �
����!"��$� � ��#���� ���������"�� ��))������ ��
*���!#���8$�!��� %�
�
�

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Please keep footer at this size to allow Committee Services to paginate 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

18 SEPTEMBER 2012 

SUBJECT: LGPS UPDATE 

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: INTERIM DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER:  

 

 

KEY DECISION NO  
  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report informs Members of the recent informal Local Government Association 
employer and respective Trade Union member consultations; undertaken to 
ascertain the level of support of the LGPS 2014 benefit design proposals.  

 
1.2   It also covers the key provisions of the LGPS (Miscellaneous) 2012 Regulations and 

Merseyside Pension Fund’s role in increasing employer awareness of the statutory 
duties and compliance requirements under Auto-Enrolment legislation. 

 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

Reform of the LGPS – The 2014 Project 
 

2.1 The Local Government Association (LGA) issued a consultation for participating 
LGPS employers on 27 June 2012 seeking the general support of employers to the 
headline terms of the new Scheme benefits under the 2014 reform framework.  The 
consultation closed on 27 July 2012. 

 
2.2      Merseyside Pension Fund (MPF) in proactively encouraging engagement to the 

consultation organised a seminar for employers’ at Liverpool Town Hall on 17 July 
2012.  The keynote speaker, the Head of Pensions at LGA, provided valuable insight 
into the work and deliberations of the new Scheme design.  The information 
provided and the opportunity for que
[...]
ous) Regulations 2012 
 
2.7  The (Miscellaneous) Regulations 2012 were laid before Parliament on 1 August 

2012 and will come into force from 1 October 2012. The regulations make technical 
amendments to assist in the delivery of Scheme provisions and corrective 
references to ensure compliance with other legislation. 

 The Statutory Instrument is attached as Appendix 2. 
 
2.8  A number of the revisions relate to dependant benefits and ill heath provisions to 

ensure equitable treatment of all membership categories.  
 
2.9  The major implications to Scheme administration prevail from the measures 

designed to protect other Scheme employers and Council Tax payers in the event of 
an employer failing to meet its financial obligations.  In summary these are: 

 
• Regulations 25 & 44 – introduces a mandatory prescription for Risk Assessments 

to be carried out by Community Admission bodies as previously this was only a 
requirement for Transferee Admission Bodies.  In addition, there is a proviso that 
a bond or other form of guarantee is only necessary where the level of risk is 
identified to warrant an appropriate undertaking. 

 
• Regulation 45 – caters for the transfer of assets and liabilities between funds and 

permits the Secretary of State to make a direction order to support the 
agreement of amalgamating funds. It also removes the problem of inhibiting 
ventures due to the crystallisation of deficits. 

 
 

 

Page 8



Please keep footer at this size to allow Committee Services to paginate 

• Regulation 35 – facilitates flexibility in managing the funding position of Scheme 
Employers exiting the Fund. This includes provision of Scheme Employers to be 
subject to deficit payments on termination and provision for existing employers to  
fund for termination in advance through higher contributions   

 
2.10 The majority of the amendments will lead to improved management and governance 

of the LGPS. However, despite vociferous opposition from Pen
[...]
he

 S
ta

te
m

en
t o

f R
es

po
ns

ib
ili

tie
s 

of
 A

ud
ito

rs
 a

nd
 A

ud
ite

d 
B

od
ie

s 
is

su
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

A
ud

it 
C

om
m

is
si

on
 e

xp
la

in
s 

th
e 

re
sp

ec
tiv

e 
re

sp
on

si
bi

lit
ie

s 
of

 a
ud

ito
rs

 
an

d 
of

 th
e 

au
di

te
d 

bo
dy

. R
ep

or
ts

 p
re

pa
re

d 
by

 a
pp

oi
nt

ed
 a

ud
ito

rs
 a

re
 a

dd
re

ss
ed

 to
 n

on
-e

xe
cu

tiv
e 

di
re

ct
or

s,
 m

em
be

rs
 o

r 
of

fic
er

s.
 T

he
y 

ar
e 

pr
ep

ar
ed

 
fo

r 
th

e 
so

le
 u

se
 o

f t
he

 a
ud

ite
d 

bo
dy

. A
ud

ito
rs

 a
cc

ep
t n

o 
re

sp
on

si
bi

lit
y 

to
: 

!
 

an
y 

di
re

ct
or

/m
em

be
r 

or
 o

ffi
ce

r 
in

 th
ei

r 
in

di
vi

du
al

 c
ap

ac
ity

; o
r 

 
!

 
an

y 
th

ird
 p

ar
ty

.  
            

 
 w

w
w

.a
u

d
it

-c
o

m
m

is
si

o
n

.g
o

v.
u

k 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
S

ep
te

m
b

er
 2

01
2

  

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Please keep footer at this size to allow Committee Services to paginate 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

18 SEPTEMBER 2012 

SUBJECT: LAPFF CONFERENCE 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: INTERIM DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER 

 

KEY DECISION?   NO 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report recommends the Committee to approve attendance by the Chair and the 
Executive Board member at the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) Annual 
Conference, organised by PIRC, to be held in Bournemouth from 28 to 30 November 
2012. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 MPF is a member of LAPFF and its Annual General Meeting and annual conference 
provides a forum for topical issues affecting Local Authority Pension Funds to be 
discussed and addressed. 

 
3.0 RELEVANT RISKS  

3.1 There are none arising from this report. 
 

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

4.1 No other options have been considered. 
 
5.0 CONSULTATION  

5.1 There has been no consultation undertaken or proposed for this 
[...]
: ALL 

REPORT OF: INTERIM DIRECTOR OF FINANCE  

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER:  

 

KEY DECISION  NO 

  
 
1.0    EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1  This report informs members of the details of the annual review undertaken 
by the Fund Actuary of the potential unfunded liabilities for admission bodies 
as at 31 March 2012. 

 
1.2      A further report on this agenda contains exempt information. This is by virtue 

of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, i.e. information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information)  
 

2.0  BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 The results of the previous admission bodies liability review as at 31 March 
2011 was considered by the Committee on 27 June 2011 (Minute 28 refers). 
In accordance with the Committee decision on 22 March 2000 (Minute 52 
refers) officers were also asked to specifically monitor the potential unfunded 
liabilities in respect of premature closure of admission bodies with high levels 
of potential liability (£250,000 or more). This has been carried out by the 
Actuary undertaking an annual funding review and the Fund requesting and 
examining annual reports and accounts from the relevant organisations. 

  
2.2 The details in respect of the latest review of potential unfunded liabilities for 

admission bodies at 31 March 2012 are attached within the exempt 
appendices. 

 
2.3 The calculations have been determined by initially considering the 2010  

Valuation funding position and the liabilities has been updated to take account 
of contributions paid versus the cost of benefit accrued, net investment return 
on the Fund’s assets and change in bold yields. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 69



Please keep footer at this size to allow Committee Services to paginate 

 
2.4  In accordance with the MPF’s Funding Strategy Statement the assessment of 

the employers potential exit debt will be based on a mor
[...]
1  None. 
 
5.0  CONSULTATION  

5.1 The Fund consulted with employers during autumn 2010 before updating the 
Funding Strategy Statement which includes the methodology for 
determination of bond requirements. 

 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 

6.1  None arising from this report. 
 
7.0  RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS  
 
7.1 In the event that the increased bond coverage is sought Officers of MPF and 

the Legal Monitoring Officer will be required to engage in prolonged 
negotiations with employers. This is likely to result in non compliance of the 
employer on the grounds of affordability or the inability to obtain a bond from 
an appropriate provider    
 

8.0  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

8.1  None arising from this report. 
 
9.0  EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

9.1  None arising from this report. 
 
9.2  Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 
  (a)  Is an EIA required?   No  
 
10.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS  

10.1    None arising from this report. 
 
11.0  PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

11.1  None arising from this report. 
 
12.   RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
12.1  Members are recommended to consider, having regard to the current difficult 

financial circumstances and the reasonableness and practicality of 
implementation, that the bond requirements for Community Admission Bodies 
are not increased but instead are retained at the current 2010 levels. 
However, Employers will be informed of the potential unfunded liabilities to 
increase awareness of their financial obligations.   

 
12.2  The level of funding guarantees provided by local authorities or other statutory 

bodies to the Fund will however continue to be increased in accordance with 
the amount of the unfunded liability. 

 
 
 
 

Page 72



Please keep footer at this size to allow Committee Services to paginate 

REPORT AUTHOR: Yvonne Caddock 
                                       Principal Pension Officer 
  telephone:  0151 – 242 1333 
  email:   yvonnecaddock@wirral.gov.uk 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Exempt Appendices included in committee papers 
 
  
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

Pensions Committee  

Review of Potential Unfunded Liabilities For 

Admission Bodies 

 

27 June 2011 

. 
 

 

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



Please keep footer at this size to allow Committee Services to paginate 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

18 SEPTEMBER 2012 

SUBJECT: ANNUAL EMPLOYERS’ CONFERENCE 

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: INTERIM DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER:  

 

KEY DECISION NO  
  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report informs Members of the arrangements for the annual Employers’ 
Conference to be held on Thursday 15 November 2012. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

 
2.1 The 2012 conference will be held at Aintree Racecourse on Thursday 15 November. 
 
2.2 In addition to the annual reports on investment performance and the administration 

of the Pension Fund over the previous year, a presentation will be given by Paul 
Middleman from Mercer, the Fund Actuary and Jeff Houston, Head of Pensions at 
the Local Government Association. 
 

2.3 The draft programme commences with Coffee and Registration at 9.30am, with a 
start time of 10am. There will be an open forum for questions and an anticipated 
finish time of 1.30pm. Lunch will be provided for delegates. 
 

2.4 Members are invited to attend the Conference and further details will be circulated to 
all Members of this Committee as soon as arrangements are finalised. 

 
3.0 RELEVANT RISKS  

3.1 There are none rising directly f
[...]
TY IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 None arising from this report 
 
12.0 RECOMMENDATION 

12.1 That Members approve the Draft Annual Report of Merseyside Pension Fund for 
publication. 

 

13.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 

13.1 Regulation 34 of the Local Government Pensions Scheme (LGPS) 
Administration Regulations requires local authorities to produce an Annual 

   Report for the year to 31 March by 1 December of that year. 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: Yvonne Caddock 
  Principal Pension Officer 
  Telephone: 0151 242 1333 
 
  email:   yvonnecaddock@wirral.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

Page 82



Please keep footer at this size to allow Committee Services to paginate 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 

PENSION COMMITTEE 

18 SEPTEMBER 2012 

 

SUBJECT: ADMISSION BODY APPLICATION 

BALFOUR BEATTY WORKPLACE LTD –  

WIRRAL COUNCIL – PREMISES OFFICER  

CONTRACT 

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF:  INTERIM DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO  

HOLDER: 

 

KEY DECISION NO 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report informs members of my decision taken under delegation to approve 
the application received from Balfour Beatty Workplace Limited for admission to 
Merseyside Pension Fund as a Transferee Admission Body. The company has 
secured a premises officer contract with Knowsley Council – Springfield and the 
Elms School for the period from 6 August 2012 to 31 August 2034. 

 
1.2  The appendix attached to the report contains exempt information. This is by 

virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, i.e. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The application is to provide pension provision for two transferred staff 

members who were previously employed by Knowsley Council and wish to 
continue to participate in the local government pension scheme.   

 
2.2 Balfour Beatty Workplace Ltd is a private Limited Company, with a Company 

number of 0
[...]
 as there are no equalities implications as employees retain access to the 

LGPS. 
 

10.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS  

10.1 None arising from this report. 
 
11.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 None arising from this report. 

Page 84



Please keep footer at this size to allow Committee Services to paginate 

 

12.0 RECOMMENDATION 

12.1  It is recommended that the members of the Pension Committee note the 
approval of the application for admission to the Merseyside Pension Fund of 
Balfour Beatty Workplace Ltd. 

 
13.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 

13.1 The application for admission meets all prescribed regulatory and financial 
requirements under the Local Pension Scheme Regulations and the 
appropriate supporting documentation has been received and approved. All 
parties to the agreement are legally enforced to comply with the governance 
policy of Merseyside Pension Fund. 

 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: YVONNE CADDOCK  
  PRINCIPAL PENSION OFFICER 
  telephone:  (0151- 242-1333) 
  email:       yvonnecaddock@wirral.gov.uk 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Exempt Appendix included in committee papers. 
 
 
REFERENCE MATERIAL 

The report produced by Mercer Limited the Fund Actuary, dated 10 February 2012, 
was used in producing this report. 
 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Please keep footer at this size to allow Committee Services to paginate 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 

PENSION COMMITTEE 

18 SEPTEMBER 2012 

 

SUBJECT: ADMISSION BODY APPLICATION 

HEALTH MANAGEMENT LTD – LIVERPOOL 

CITY COUNCIL OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH 

SERVICES  

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: INTERIM DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER:  

 

KEY DECISION?   NO 
  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report informs members of my decision taken under delegation, to approve 
the application received from Health Management Ltd for admission to 
Merseyside Pension Fund as a Transfere

Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 18 September 2012 
 

Present: Councillor P Glasman (Chair) 
 
 Councillors G Davies 

T Harney 
S Hodrien 
M Hornby 
AER Jones 
 

AR McLachlan 
C Povall 
H Smith 
G Watt 
S Mountney (dep for 
Cllr Adam Sykes) 

 Councillors N Keats, Knowsley Council 
J Fulham, St Helens Council 
 

In attendance:   P Wiggins UNISON 
 

Apologies Councillors Adam Sykes 
J Hanson 
P Tweed 
 
Mr P McCarthy, (NonDistrict Council 
Employers) 
 

 
 

19 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members of the Committee were whether they had any pecuniary or non pecuniary 
interests in connection with any application on the agenda and, if so, to declare them 
and state the nature of the interest. 
 
Councillor N Keats declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of being a member of 
Merseyside Pension Fund. 
 
Councillor Geoffrey Watt declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of a relative being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund. 
 

20 MINUTES  
 
The Acting Director of Law, HR and Asset Management submitted the minutes of the 
meeting held on 25 June, 2012. 
 
Resolved – That the minutes be received. 
 

21 ORDER OF BUSINESS  
 
The Chair agreed to vary the order of business. 
 

22 LGPS UPDATE  
 



A report of the Interim Director of Finance informed Members of the recent informal 
Local Government Association employer and respective Trade Union member 
consultations; undertaken to ascertain the level of support of the LGPS 2014 benefit 
design proposals.  
 
The report also covered the key provisions of the LGPS (Miscellaneous) 2012 
Regulations and Merseyside Pension Fund’s role in increasing employer awareness 
of the statutory duties and compliance requirements under Auto-Enrolment 
legislation. 
 
Merseyside Pension Fund had submitted a response, dated 26 July, 2012, to the 
consultation and this was attached as an Appendix to the report. 
 
It was reported that the (Miscellaneous) Regulations 2012 had been laid before 
Parliament on 1 August 2012 and would come into force from 1 October 2012. The 
regulations made technical amendments to assist in the delivery of Scheme 
provisions and corrective references to ensure compliance with other legislation. The 
Statutory Instrument was attached as an Appendix to the report. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

23 ACCOUNTS 2011/12  
 
A report of the Interim Director of Finance presented the Pensions Committee with 
the audited statement of accounts of Merseyside Pension Fund for 2011/12 (subject 
to outstanding matters) and responded to the Annual Governance Report (AGR) from 
Audit Commission. 
 
The purpose of the Statement of Accounts was to present the overall financial 
position of the Pension Fund as at 31 March 2012; in accordance with prescribed 
guidance. 
 
A response to the AGR was contained in the appendices to the report and it was 
reported that Officers had agreed to all of the suggested adjustments to the accounts 
and to the recommendations. 
 
The Interim Director of Finance had prepared a Letter of Representation on behalf of 
the Committee which gave assurances to the District Auditor on various aspects 
relating to the Pension Fund. 
 
It was reported that the Audit Opinion would be issued following final completion of 
the audit, consideration of the Annual Governance Report and approval of the 
amended Statement of Accounts at both the Pensions Committee and the Audit & 
Risk Management Committee. 
 
The District Auditor had indicated that he would again issue an unqualified opinion, 
and stated that the accounts presented fairly the financial position of Merseyside 
Pension Fund as at 31 March 2012. Subject to this, the accounts as now shown 
would form the basis of the Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2012. 
 
Resolved – That; 
 



1) the Pensions Committee have considered and noted the amendments to the 
draft accounts, the Annual Governance Report and the Letter of 
Representation and the audited Statement of Accounts for 2011/12 be 
approved. 
 
2) the Action Plan within the Annual Governance Report be agreed, and that 
the Pensions Committee be informed of progress with its implementation. 
 
3) the recommendations be referred to the Audit & Risk Management 
Committee. 
 

24 AC ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT  
 
The District Auditor gave a presentation on the Annual Governance Report 
summarising the findings of the 2011/2012 audit of Merseyside Pension Fund and 
responded to Members questions. 
 
Resolved – That the report be considered and noted. 
 

25 LAPFF CONFERENCE BOURNEMOUTH  
 
A report of the Interim Director of Finance recommended the Committee to approve 
attendance by the Chair and the Executive Board member at the Local Authority 
Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) Annual Conference, organised by PIRC, to be held in 
Bournemouth from 28 to 30 November 2012. 
 
Resolved – That the Chair of the Pensions Committee, Councillor Pat Glasman 
and Councillor Geoffrey Watt attend the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum 
(LAPFF) Annual Conference. 
 

26 ANNUAL EMPLOYERS CONFERENCE  
 
A report of the Interim Director of Finance informed the Pensions Committee of the 
arrangements for the annual Employers’ Conference that would be held on Thursday 
15 November 2012. 
 
It was reported that the 2012 conference would be held at Aintree Racecourse on 
Thursday 15 November. 
 
In addition to the annual reports on investment performance and the administration of 
the Pension Fund over the previous year, a presentation would be given by Paul 
Middleman from Mercer, the Fund Actuary and Jeff Houston, Head of Pensions at 
the Local Government Association. 
 
Members were invited to attend the Conference and further details would be 
circulated to all Members of this Committee as soon as arrangements were finalised. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

27 DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT  
 



A report of the Interim Director of Finance provided Members with the Draft Annual 
Report of Merseyside Pension Fund for 2011/12. 
 
A copy of the Annual Report was made available for Members at the meeting. 
 
Resolved - That the Draft Annual Report of Merseyside Pension Fund be 
approved for publication. 
 

28 NAPF CONFERENCE  
 
A report of the Interim Director of Finance recommended the Pensions Committee to 
consider attendance by Members at the National Association of Pension Funds 
(NAPF) Annual Conference that would be held in Liverpool from 17 to 19 October 
2012. 
 
Resolved – That  
 
1) attendance at the NAPF conference by Members be approved. 
 
2) Members wishing to attend the conference notify the Head of Pension Fund 
to enable the necessary registration and administration to be undertaken. 
 

29 PROFESSIONAL PENSIONS AWARDS  
 
A report of the Interim Director of Finance informed the Committee that Merseyside 
Pension Fund had been shortlisted in the DB Communications (public) category at 
the Pension Scheme of the Year Awards 2012. 
 
The report also requested that Members approve attendance by the Chair to 
represent the Fund at the ceremony. 
 
Resolved - That attendance at the awards ceremony be approved. 
 

30 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Resolved – That in accordance with section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business, on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by the relevant paragraphs of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The public interest test has been 
applied and favours exclusion. 
 

31 INVESTMENT MONITORING WORKING PARTY (IMWP) MINUTES -  04 
SEPTEMBER 2012  
 
A report of the Interim Director of Finance provided the Pensions Committee with the 
minutes of the Investment Monitoring Working Party (IMWP) held on 4 September 
2012. 
 
The appendices to the report, the minutes of the IMWP on 4 September 2012, 
contained exempt information. This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. Information relating to the 



financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information). 
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the IMWP which were attached as an exempt 
appendix to the report be approved. 
 

32 PROPERTY INSURANCE  
 
A report of the Interim Director of Finance updated the Pensions Committee on 
progress with the procurement exercise for insurance for the Fund’s property portfolio 
and made recommendations that related to the appointment for this contract for a 
period of 3 and a half years from 25 December 2012. 
   
The appendix to the report, (Assessment of tenders for provision of Insurance to 
MPF Property portfolio), contained exempt information. This was by virtue of 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
Resolved - That the acceptance of the preferred tender, as outlined in the 
exempt appendix, be approved. 
 

33 GOVERNANCE & RISK WORKING PART MINUTES 12/07/12  
 
A report of the Interim Director of Finance provided members with the minutes of the 
Governance & Risk Working Party (GRWP) held 12 July 2012. 
 
An exempt report on the agenda, the minutes of the GRWP on 12 July 2012, 
contained exempt information.  This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information). 
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the Governance and Risk Working Party held 
on 12 July, 2012 be approved. 
 

34 UNFUNDED PENSION LIABILITIES  
 
A report of the Interim Director of Finance informed members of the details of the 
annual review undertaken by the Fund Actuary of the potential unfunded liabilities for 
admission bodies as at 31 March, 2012. 
 
A further report on the agenda contained exempt information. This was by virtue of 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, i.e. information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
It was reported that the results of the previous admission bodies liability review as at 
31 March 2011 was considered by the Pensions Committee on 27 June 2011(Minute 
28 refers). In accordance with the Committee decision on 22 March 2000 (Minute 52 
refers) officers were also asked to specifically monitor the potential unfunded 
liabilities in respect of premature closure of admission bodies with high levels of 



potential liability (£250,000 or more). This had been carried out by the Actuary 
undertaking an annual funding review and the Fund requesting and examining 
annual reports and accounts from the relevant organisations. 
 
The details in respect of the latest review of potential unfunded liabilities for 
admission bodies at 31 March 2012 were attached within the exempt appendices to 
the report. 
 
Resolved – That; 
 
1) the Pensions Committee gave consideration and agreed that having regard 
to the current difficult financial circumstances and the reasonableness and 
practicality of implementation, that the bond requirements for Community 
Admission Bodies are not increased but instead are retained at the current 
2010 levels. However, Employers would be informed of the potential unfunded 
liabilities to increase awareness of their financial obligations. 
 
2) the Pensions Committee agree that the level of funding guarantees provided 
by local authorities or other statutory bodies to the Fund would however 
continue to be increased in accordance with the amount of the unfunded 
liability. 
 

35 APPOINTMENT OF PROVIDER OF PASSIVE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT 
SERVICES  
 
A report of the Interim Director of Finance informed the Pensions Committee of the 
outcome of a procurement process to appoint a provider of passive investment 
management services to Merseyside Pension Fund and recommended that Members 
approve the award of the contract to the organisation recommended. The detail of 
the recommendation was provided in the Exempt Appendix to this report. 
 
Appendix 1 to the report contained exempt information. This was by virtue of 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
Resolved – That the appointment of the organisation recommended in the 
exempt appendix to provide passive investment management services to the 
Fund be agreed. 
 

36 ALTAIR IMPLEMENTATION UPDATE  
 
A report of the Interim Director of Finance updated Members on progress with the 
implementation of the Altair Pensions Administration system, and reported a contract 
variance in accordance with Contract Procedural Rules and recommended that the 
option to extend the contract for two years (from December 2014 to December 2016) 
was taken up. The contract variance has arisen because of a lack of a contingency in 
the original plan to allow for upgrades and on going maintenance. 
 
The appendix to the report, (Update on Altair, Implementation and Costs), contained 
exempt information. This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. Information relating to the financial or 



business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
Resolved – That 
 
1) the progress report on the implementation of the Altair Pensions 
Administration system be noted. 
 
2) the contract variation contained within the exempt appendix be noted. 
 
3) the option to extend the contract with Heywood for provision of a pensions 
administration IT system for two years (from December 2014 to December 
2016) be agreed. 
 
4) future IT contracts and project plans include in the contingencies within the 
costing analysis for potential upgrades and migration issues. 
 

37 ADMISSION BODY APPLICATION - BALFOUR BEATTY  
 
A report of the Interim Director of Finance informed the Pensions Committee of the 
decision taken under delegation to approve the application received from Balfour 
Beatty Workplace Limited for admission to Merseyside Pension Fund as a 
Transferee Admission Body. The company had secured a premises officer contract 
with Knowsley Council – Springfield and the Elms School for the period from 6 
August 2012 to 31 August 2034. 
 
The appendix attached to the report contained exempt information. This was by 
virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, i.e. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
Resolved – That the approval of the application for admission to the 
Merseyside Pension Fund of Balfour Beatty Workplace Ltd be noted. 
 

38 ADMISSION BODY APPLICATION - HEALTH MANAGEMENT LTD  
 
A report of the Interim Director of Finance informed the Pensions Committee of the 
decision taken under delegation, to approve the application received from Health 
Management Ltd for admission to Merseyside Pension Fund as a Transferee 
Admission Body. The company had secured the occupational health services 
contract at Liverpool City Council from 1 September 2012 for three years initially with 
an option for a further one year extension. 
 
The appendix attached to the report contained exempt information. This was by 
virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local government Act 1972, 
i.e. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
Resolved – That the approval of the application for admission to the 
Merseyside Pension Fund of Health Management Ltd be noted. 
 
 


